503126593 01/07/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3173202

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THERMOSPAS HOT TUB PRODUCTS, INC.	12/15/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUNDANCE SPAS, INC.	
Street Address:	eet Address: 14525 MONTE VISTA AVENUE	
City:	CHINO	
State/Country:	nte/Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91710	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8316476	
Patent Number:	5333324	
Patent Number:	7712913	
Application Number:	12020868	
Patent Number:	7306718	
Patent Number:	7255786	
Patent Number:	6175970	
Patent Number:	7220353	
Application Number:	60596648	
Application Number:	11379859	
Application Number:	11733285	
Application Number:	11733307	
Application Number:	11733380	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)945-5933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412-471-8815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com
Correspondent Name: THE WEBB LAW FIRM
Address Line 1: ONE GATEWAY CENTER

PATENT

503126593 REEL: 034655 FRAME: 0438

Address Line 2: 420 FT. DUQUESNE BLVD., SUITE 1200 Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222 **ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 6891-122432 NAME OF SUBMITTER: PAUL M. REZNICK **SIGNATURE:** /Paul M. Reznick/ **DATE SIGNED:** 01/07/2015 **Total Attachments: 6** source=122432recordcov#page1.tif source=122432assign#page1.tif source=122432assign#page2.tif source=122432assign#page3.tif source=122432assign#page4.tif

source=122432assign#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 034655 FRAME: 0439

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  THERMOSPAS HOT TUB PRODUCTS, INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:SUNDANCE SPAS, INC.  Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) December 15, 2014	Street Address: 14525 Monte Vista Avenue			
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: Chino  State: CA  Country: Zip: 91710			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo			
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)  See attached Schedule A  Additional numbers at	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  See attached Schedule A  ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13			
Name: Paul M. Reznick	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm  Street Address: One Gateway Center	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)			
420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200	8. Payment Information			
City:         Pittsburgh           State:         PA           Zip:         15222	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1916 Expiration Date 05/2015			
Phone Number: 412-471-8815	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0650			
Fax Number: 412-945-5933 Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: The Menus	January 7, 2015 Date			
Paul M. Reznick, Reg. No. 33,059  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Doc. No. 2WZ2880

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS (this "Assignment") is executed this 15th day of December, 2014 between SUNDANCE SPAS, INC., a corporation of the State of California (the "Assignee") and THERMOSPAS HOT TUB PRODUCTS, INC., a Connecticut Corporation (the "Assignor").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS the Assignor desires to transfer and assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, the Intellectual Property identified on Schedule A attached hereto (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Assigned Intellectual Property Assets").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said the Assigned Intellectual Property Assets and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and/or extensions thereof, together with all of the Assignor's right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringements of the Assigned Intellectual Property Assets (collectively, the "Assigned Property"), the same to have and to hold by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor covenants that it is the lawful owner of said Assigned Intellectual Property Assets and improvements thereto, that no license has been granted to make, use or vend the said Assigned Intellectual Property Assets or improvements or any of them, and that it has the full right to make this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic versions) and each shall be considered an original and together they shall constitute one Assignment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2TW8377.DOCX

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 034655 FRAME: 0441 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed, sealed and delivered by an authorized officer of the Assignor as of the date set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:
THERMOSPAS HOT TUB PRODUCTS, INC.
By: Ohdrew & Mery
Name: ANDREW MENG
Title: President
Agreed to and accept 11
Agreed to and accepted by:
SUNDANCE SPAS, INC.
SUNDANCE SPAS, INC.

## NOTARIZATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  COUNTY OF SAN BERNARAIND SS:
On this 6 day of <u>Daemher</u> , 2014, before me personally appeared foregoing Assignment of Intellectual Property Assets signature pages in the capacity therein indicated, who acknowledged that he or she, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained and in the capacity therein indicated as his or her own free act and deed.
MICOLE CHRISTINE SINS-12 Commission & 2077688 Rottery Public - California Sen Bornsrdine County In Corn. Seins 2011, 2018  Notary Public  Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

August 11,2018

## NOTARIZATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF California
COUNTY OF San Bernardino ) ss:
On this 5 day of December, 2014, before me personally appeared to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment of Intellectual Property Assets signature pages in the capacity therein indicated, who acknowledged that he or she, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained and in the capacity therein indicated as his or her
own free act and deed.
NICOLE CHRISTINE SIMETZ Commission # 2077669 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Corra, Expires Aug 11, 2018

My Commission Expires:

August 11, 2018

# SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS Patents

#	Patent No.	App. No.	Pub. No.	Title of Invention	Cover
1	8,316,476	12/100,589	2009/0255048	Hot Tub and Straddle Chair Apparatus	Country
2	5,333,324	07/972,943	N/A	Hydrotherapy Hot Tub Structure for Neck and Shoulder Massage	US
3	7,712,913	12/035,842	2009/0213590	Lighted Panel System for Hot Tub, Spa, or Pool Installation	US
4	N/A	. 12/020,868	2009/0188034	Integrated Hot Tub, Spa, or Pool and Frame and Method Inground Installation	US
5	7,306,718	10/992,449	2006/0102539	Skimmer with Flexible Weir Gate for Spas and Pools	US
6	7,255,786	10/992,578	2006/0102540	Skimmer with Rotatable Filter Cartridge for Spas and Pools	US
7	6,175,970	09/394,849	N/A	Towel Warming System for Spa Tub	US
8	7,220,353	11/098,092	2006/0102541	Skimmer with Rotatable Filter Cartridge for Spas and Pools	US
9	N/A	60/596,648	N/A	Temperature Control Sustem for Hot Tubs (Hot Spas)	US
10	N/A	11/379,859	2007/0079436	Spa Heating and Cooling System	US
11	N/A	· 11/733,285	2007/0241098	Clock Timer for Spa System	US
12	N/A	11/733,307	2007/0180606	Retrofit Heating System for Spa	US
13	N/A	, 11/733,380	2007/0180607	Temperature Stabilized Heating System for Spa	US

PATENT REEL: 034655 FRAME: 0445

**RECORDED: 01/07/2015**